

DA 5-4-94

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

MAR 14 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

THE SEBRING AIRPORT AUTHORITY,  
and SEBRING INTERNATIONAL  
RACEWAY, INC.

Appellants,

vs.

CASE NO. 82,489  
2ND DCA CASE NO. 92-04403

C. RAYMOND MCINTYRE,  
ET AL.,

Appellees.

-----/

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF APPELLEE,  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF FLORIDA

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

RALPH R. JAEGER  
FLA. BAR #326534  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
TAX SECTION, CAPITOL BLDG.  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
Ph. 904/487-2142  
FAX 904/488-5865

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE  
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I -- PROPERTY OWNED BY A GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY AND LEASED TO A PRIVATE NON-GOVERNMENTAL ENTITY WHICH USES IT FOR A PRIVATE, PROFIT- MAKING PURPOSE IS TAXABLE UNDER FLORIDA LAW.	9
A. The decision of the Supreme Court in <u>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker</u> , 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993); <u>Williams v.</u> <u>Jones</u> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975), <u>appeal</u> <u>dism.</u> , 429 U.S. 803, 97 S.Ct. 34, 50 L.Ed. 2d 63 (1976); and <u>Volusia County v. Daytona</u> <u>Beach Racing &amp; Recreational Facilities</u> <u>District</u> , 341 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1976), <u>appeal dismiss.</u> , 434 U.S. 804, 98 S.Ct. 32, 54 L.Ed. 2d 61 (1977), are controlling.	9
B. The property is not being used by the Raceway for a governmental-governmental purpose so as to entitle it to exemption.	12
C. The predominant public use test relied on by Appellants is not applicable.	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bancroft Inv. Corp. v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 157 Fla. 546, 27 So. 2d 162 (1946)	22
<u>Bell v. Bryan,</u> 505 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	11
<u>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker,</u> 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993)	4,9,10,11,12
<u>Chardkoff Junk Co. v. City of Tampa,</u> 102 Fla. 501, 135 So. 457 (Fla. 1931)	17,18
<u>City of Bartow v. Roden,</u> 286 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1973)	23,25
<u>City of Orlando v. Hausman,</u> 534 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998), <u>review denied,</u> 544 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 1989)	10,12
<u>Dade County v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.,</u> 275 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1973)	21
<u>Daly v. Stokell,</u> 63 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 1953)	17
<u>Lykes Bros., Inc. v. City of Plant City,</u> 354 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 1978)	5,9
<u>Mastroianni v. Memorial Medical Center</u> 606 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	5,9
<u>Miller v. Higgs,</u> 468 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>rev. denied,</u> 479 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 1985)	10,11
<u>Orlando Utilities Comm. v. Milligan,</u> 229 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970) <u>cert. denied,</u> 237 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1970)	21
<u>Ocean Highway &amp; Port Auth. v. Page</u> 609 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	5,9

<u>Page v. Fernandina Harbor Joint Venture,</u> 608 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) <u>rev. denied, 620 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1993)</u>	4,11,12
<u>Saunders v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 157 Fla. 240, 25 So. 2d 648 (1946)	19
<u>St. John's Associates v. Mallard,</u> 366 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16,21
<u>Straughn v. Camp,</u> 293 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1974)	1,10,12,14
<u>Tre-O-Ripe Groves, Inc. v. Mills,</u> 266 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	22
<u>U.S. v. Brown,</u> 41 F. Supp. 838 (D.C. 1942)	22
<u>Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing &amp; Recreational Facilities District,</u> 341 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1976), <u>appeal</u> <u>dism.</u> , 434 U.S. 804, 98 S.Ct. 32, 54 L. Ed. 2d 61 (1977)	1,7,9,10,11, 12,14,20,27
<u>Williams v. Jones,</u> 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1975), <u>appeal</u> <u>dism.</u> , 429 U.S. 803, 97 S.Ct. 34, 50 L.Ed. 2d 63 (1976)	1,7,9,10,12, 14,15,21,25,27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FLORIDA STATUTES

196.001	9
196.001(2)	15
196.199	3,9,12,15,27
196.199(1)	5,9
196.199(1)(c)	25
196.199(4)	6,7,8,12,13,27
196.199(2)(a)	6,7,8,9,10,12,27
196.012(6)	6,7,12,13,27
196.012(5)	6,7,10,13
332.03	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. VII, § 3, Fla. Const.	23
Art. VII, § 3(a), Fla. Const.	25
Art. VII, § 4, Fla. Const.	15
Ch. 67-2070, Laws of Fla.	2
Ch. 71-133, Laws of Fla.	7,21,25
